Stress1, Stress2, Stress3, Stress4, Stress5,

Stress6

DSP.E DSP.E1, DSP.E3, DSP.E4,

DSP.E5

DSP.E1, DSP.E2, DSP.E3, DSP.E4,

DSP.E5

DSP.T DSP.T2, DSP.T3, DSP.T4,

DSP.T5

DSP.T1, DSP.T2, DSP.T3, DSP.T4,

DSP.T5

DSP.P DSP.P5, DSP.P6, DSP.P7 DSP.P1, DSP.P2, DSP.P3, DSP.P4,

DSP.P5, DSP.P6, DSP.P7

The modified constructs indicated acceptable reliability for further analysis, except for

the variables that measured indignation due to environmental damage, frugal behaviors,

and consideration of future consequences. The further development of the initial

consistency of those variables by re-coding the scales or changing the combination of the

items could not be reached. However, the alpha level in those variables might be

considered appropriate as it constitutes a higher 0.63. Victor Corral-Verdugo (2012) also

considered an alpha level above 0.63 as an adequate level of internal consistency.

Sustainable behavior and its correlates - stress and dominant social paradigm

47

Table 3 Cronbach's Alpha, Adjusted Cronbach's Alpha, and changes in Cronbach's

Alpha.

Variable Cronbach's

Alpha

Cronbach's

Alpha before

adjustment

Increase /

Decrease in

Cronbach's

Alpha

Affinity Toward Diversity 0.742 0.664 0.078

Indignation 0.654 NA NA

Pro-environmental behavior 0.803 0.792 0.010

Altruism 0.818 NA NA

Frugality 0.682 NA NA

Consideration of future consequences 0.628 0.562 0.066

Altruism (Additional) 0.844 NA NA

QoL 0.837 0.817 0.021

Stress 0.778 NA NA

Economic D. 0.817 0.783 0.034

Technological D 0.781 0.789 -0.007

Political D. 0.914 0.642 0.271

As the survey was done in two languages – Russian and English – it is reasonable to see

the reliability of those instruments for two different sub-samples. The following

procedure also ensured the adequacy of the used scales for analyzing the sub-samples

and ensured that the approach used for the general sample did not decrease the

consistency of the instruments within the sub-samples. According to the analysis of

language sub-samples, the internal consistency of the instruments does not differ from

the alpha coefficients in the general sample. The internal reliability analyses between

both language subsets have also proposed excluding the items – that were measuring

obligations towards friends and authorities, attitude to individual political power, pro-

environmental attitude towards refillable packages, focus on economic measures of

wellbeing, attitude to the legislative power regarding solving environmental problems,

personal concern regarding daily plans, and concern regarding their educational and

common opportunities, – from the list.

Sustainable behavior and its correlates - stress and dominant social paradigm

48

Table 4 Cronbach's Alpha, Adjusted Cronbach's Alpha, and changes in Cronbach's

Alpha for language sub-samples.

Variable Cronbach's Alpha Cronbach's Alpha

before adjustment

Increase /

Decrease in

Cronbach's Alpha

ATD (Eng.) 0.742 0.625 0.117

Indignation (Eng.) 0.660 NA NA

PEB (Eng.) 0.764 0.777 -0.013

Altruism (Eng.) 0.819 NA NA

Frugality (Eng.) 0.734 NA NA

COFC (Eng.) 0.699 0.652 0.047

AltruismAdd (Eng.) 0.844 NA NA

QoL (Eng.) 0.819 0.795 0.025

Stress (Eng.) 0.838 NA NA

DSP.E (Eng.) 0.827 0.814 0.013

DSP.T (Eng.) 0.797 0.787 0.010

DSP.P (Eng.) 0.868 0.599 0.270

ATD (Rus.) 0.711 0.666 0.045

Indignation (Rus.) 0.689 NA NA

PEB (Rus.) 0.743 0.638 0.105

Altruism (Rus.) 0.833 NA NA

Frugality (Rus.) 0.513 NA NA

COFC (Rus.) 0.435 0.322 0.114

AltruismAdd (Rus.) 0.799 NA NA

QoL (Rus.) 0.794 0.823 -0.029

Stress (Rus.) 0.630 NA NA

DSP.E (Rus.) 0.819 0.764 0.055

DSP.T (Rus.) 0.703 0.730 -0.027

DSP.P (Rus.) 0.983 0.671 0.312

However, the adjustment in the list of items has differently affected the consistency of

the several scales depending on the language the respondents chose to answer (see Table

4). For instance, the dropping items (ATD4, ATD5) that did not contribute to the internal

consistency of the variable of affinity towards diversity increased the alpha level by ~0.12

in the English language group. In contrast, it increased only by 0.05 in the Russian

Sustainable behavior and its correlates - stress and dominant social paradigm

49

language group. Such remarkable differences in the impact of the correction could be